No. 70220-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I, OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEBEDE ADMASU, et al.,

Appellants,

VS.

THE PORT OF SEATTLE, a Washington municipal corporation,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND MOTION TO STRIKE

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851 Jason P. Amala, WSBA No. 37054 Kevin M. Hastings, WSBA No. 42316 Counsel for Appellants

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS AMALA, PLLC 911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200 Tacoma, Washington 98402 (253) 777-0799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.		INTRODUCTION 1
II.		ARGUMENT2
	A.	Large Portions of the Amicus Brief Violate RAP 9.12 and Should Be Stricken
	B.	The Port Failed to Timely Argue and Meet Its Initial Summary Judgment Burden Regarding Vibrations Below, and ACI-NA May Not Inject The Issue Into This Appeal 4
	C.	ACI-NA's Arguments and Evidence Fail to Address Whether Vibrations are Included Within the Term "Noise" in ASNAA 6
III.		CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Lakewood v. Koenig,
160 Wn. App. 883, 886 n. 2, 250 P.3d 113 (2011)6
Green v. Normandy Park,
137 Wn. App. 665, 678, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007)
Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC, 139 Wn. App. 743, 754-55, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007)3
Meyer v. Univ. of Wash., 105 Wn.2d 847, 852, 719 P.2d 98 (1986)5
Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County, 164 Wn.2d 545, 552, 192 P.3d 886 (2008)5
State v. Davis, 175 Wn.2d 287, 302 n. 1, 344, 290 P.3d 43 (2012)6
West v. Thurston County, 168 Wn. App. 162, 187, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012)
White v. Kent Med. Center, Inc., P.S., 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991)
Rules
RAP 10.3(a)
RAP 10.3(a)(6)
RAP 10.3(g)
RAP 9.12
<u>STATUTES</u>
49 U.S.C. § 47506
